» o

|
» CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Va,

Notice of meeting of
School Travel Plans Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee

To: Councillors Aspden, Brooks (Vice-Chair), D'Agorne,
Firth, Merrett and Potter (Chair)
Date: Wednesday, 13 October 2010
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: The Guildhall
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4)

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the
agenda. A list of standing declarations of interest is attached.

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the
committee held on 8 September 2010.

3. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline
for registering is 5.00 pm on Tuesday 12 October 2010.

4. School Travel Plans - Further Evidence (Pages9 -66)
Gathering
This report presents Members with information received to date
regarding school travel plans.

5. Urgent Business

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



Additional Paper Tabled at the Meeting
The following paper was tabled at the meeting:
Annex | — Roaming Romans

Democracy Officer:

Name: Jayne Carr

Contact Details:

Telephone — (01904) 552030
Email — jayne.carr@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Jayne Carr
Democracy Officer

Registering to speak
Written Representations
Business of the meeting
Any special arrangements
Copies of reports




Page 1 Agenda Annex

About City of York Council Meetings

Would you like to speak at this meeting?
If you would, you will need to:

e register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00
pm on the last working day before the meeti
[...]
ub
Member of York Cycle Campaign
Author of the Steiner School Travel Plan
Involved in the Fishergate Travel Plan
City of York Council Cycle Champion

Clir Firth: Governor of Wigginton Primary School

Clir Merrett: Governor of St Paul’'s Primary School and parent of a
child at the school
Member of Cycling England
Member of York Cycle Campaign
Honorary Member of Cyclists’ Touring Club
Involved in the writing of travel plans for the university
and the hospital

Clir Potter: Governor of Tang Hall Primary School



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING SCHOOL TRAVEL PLANS AD HOC SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE 8 SEPTEMBER 2010

PRESENT COUNCILLORS POTTER (CHAIR), ASPDEN,

D'AGORNE, FIRTH AND MERRETT
APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR BROOKS

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. No
interests were declared other than those recorded in the standard
declarations for the committee. The standard declarations were amended
to note that Councillor Merrett was an honorary member of the Cyclists’
Touring Club and that he was also the parent of a child who attended St
Paul’s Primary School.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held
on 27 July 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a
correct record subject to minute 2 being amended to read
Councillor Merrett was an honorary member of Cyclists
Touring Club.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the
meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. A representative
from 20s Plenty for Us informed the committee that Safe Routes to
Schools and non motorised travel to and from educational establishments
would be enormously enhanced by a Total 20 policy in York i.e. 20 mph
limits as the default speed for residential roads. The speaker gave details
of cost implications, how limits could be enforced and the positive impact
that such limits had on pollution, climate change, air quality and health.
She stated that the 72% of drivers supported 20 mph speed limits on
residential streets and that such limits encouraged children to travel
independently.

SCHOOL TRAVEL PLANS - INTERIM REPORT

The committee received a report which presented further information
relating to the review that they were undertaking on School Travel Plans.



Page 6

Officers clarified the following points in the report:

Paragraph 3: 26 travel plans had been produced since the present post-
holders had been appointed but it should be noted that
School Travel Plan Co-ordinators had been in place prior to
the current incumbents.

Paragraph 4: Although it may be necessary for an action plan to be in
place for a two-year period in order to ascertain longer term
benefits and to indicate if the benefits were being sustained,
the impact of a travel plan becomes evident much sooner
than this. An example of this was a decrease in car use at
York High School following the introduction of a plan. In
some cases the initial success eventually reached a plateau
and hence it was important to maintain the momentum.

School Travel Action Plans

The Committee gave consideration to the action plans that had been
submitted and considered which schools should be visited as part of the
process of identifying factors in high performing travel plans as well as the
challenges faced by schools.

Members noted that the school travel plans were variable in quality. Whilst
it was recognised that the plans had to be tailored to meet a school’s
particular needs, concerns were expressed that some of the plans had
been accepted by planning officers when they had been submitted as part
of a planning application but they did not meet government standards in
terms of school travel plans.

Visits to Schools

Members considered the arrangements for their visits to schools and
indicated their availability to attend. The arrangements would be finalised
by email following the meeting.

Members considered the draft parent/carer Travel Plan Survey (Annex B of
the report). It was noted that, as part of the process of drawing up a plan,
parents would have been consulted and were likely to have been
requested to complete a similar form. Concerns were expressed at the
resource implications of issuing the survey and it was agreed that the
information could be obtained through other means, including the
proposed discussions with travel plan co-ordinators.

Consideration was given to the draft letter to schools (Annex E of the
report) and amendments were agreed.

Car Parking in the Vicinity of Schools

Discussion took place regarding parking in the vicinity of schools and the
problems that this caused for pedestrians and cyclists. Officers were
asked if the Local Authority was able to support schools in tackling this
issue. They gave details of the following initiatives:



Page 7

e They were able to carry out postcode plotting to inform schools as to
the areas from which pupils and staff were travelling. This enabled
schools to encourage car sharing. The different start and finishing
times for primary and secondary schools meant that it would be
more difficult to extend the car sharing between the two phases but
such problems could be addressed through the provision of after-
school clubs.

e Previously a page had been funded on CareShareYork but this had
ceased for financial reasons and because the level of use was low.
It was noted that most schools preferred to share with others in the
local community.

e Many of the complaints relating to parking outside of schools came
from neighbours. Many schools made considerable efforts to
address this issue.

e Some schools had introduced park and stride schemes .

e There were ongoing issues in respect of yellow lines and
enforcement. In some cases the introduction of yellow lines
resulted in the problems occurring further away from the school.

It was agreed that it would be useful to receive data in respect of the
distances travelled by parents who dropped their child off at school whilst
they were on their way to work.

Partnership Working

Members agreed on the importance of partnership working to ensure the
success of school travel plans. They noted that some plans had involved
parish councils, residents’ associations, the police and other sections of
the local community. The role of the Governing Body in supporting the
successful implementation of travel plans was also discussed, as was the
possibility of schools working together and sharing school travel plan co-
ordinators.

School Crossing Patrol Officers

Discussion took place regarding the difficulties that arose in recruiting
school crossing patrol officers. It was pleasing to note that there had
recently been some success in recruitment but staff turnover meant that
the issues in respect of recruitment were ongoing.

Youth Council

Members agreed that, as part of the review, it would be useful to receive
the views of the Youth Council.

School Travel Initiatives

Officers gave details of forthcoming travel initiatives. Members’ support
was sought in promoting the Jack Archer Award in the schools with which
they were involved.



RESOLVED: (i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(vii)

(viii)

Page 8

That the following schools be visited as part of the
process of gaining further information on school travel
plans:

e York High School

Burton Green Primary School

English Martyrs’ School

Manor CE School

Huntington Primary School

St Wilfrid’s RC Primary School

All Saints’ RC School (reserve)

That details of the arrangements for the visits be
finalised by email following the meeting.

That, prior to the visits, the questions that would form
the focus of the discussions with the school travel plan
co-ordinators and pupils would be forwarded to the
school. Officers would support Members in preparing
the questions and these would be agreed by email.

That copies of the travel plans for the schools selected
for the visits be forwarded to Members electronically
prior to the visits taking place.

That a parent/carer survey not be undertaken as part
of the review.

That the draft school letter (Annex E of the report) be
approved subject to the amendments agreed to reflect
the decisions detailed above.

That representatives from parking enforcement and
the planning department be invited to attend the next
meeting.

That the Youth Council be notified of the scrutiny
review and invited to contribute their views.

REASON: To progress this review in line with scrutiny procedures and
protocol.

Clir R Potter, Chair

[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.40 pm].



Page 9 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

School Travel Plans Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee 13 October 2010
School Travel Plans - Interim Report

Background

1.  In coming to a decision to review this topic, the Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee
recognised certain key objectives and the following remit was agreed:

Aim
‘To identify an integrated approach to travel plan development that recognises the

relationships between active travel and health, sustainability (particularly air quality
and climate change issues) and traffic congestion and community cohesion.’

Objectives

. Understanding what works and what doesn’t work in York, and best practice
elsewhere

. Understanding the costs and challenges, in order to identify how the council,
schools and their communities can do school travel planning better.

. Identifying the best way to support schools with travel planning, either through
the role of School Travel Plan Co-ordinators (subject to available funding
being provided/identified), or providing support to schools through an
alternative mechanism.

. Identifying any key messages for wider travel planning in York.

2. In agreeing the above remit, the Committee identified the following timetable for

their review:
Date Workplan
Wed 8 Sept 2
[...]
 week given current resources and duties of
CEOs. Additional enforcement patrols and responses to parking hotline calls
relating to particular problems are also carried out. In 2009/10 the average number
of specific school patrols was between 3 and 4 per week.

CEOs - of which there are 22 - cover the City between 7.45 am and 9.30 pm 7 days
a week - working in shifts to cover those hours. In effect this means that Monday to
Friday, the early shift will be comprised of a maximum of 8-10 CEOs and the late
shift a maximum of 6 CEOs at anyone time. Any increase in the number of schools
with enforceable parking restrictions could not be accommodated in terms of current
enforcement resources and duties.

Planning
At the last meeting Members raised concerns that some school travel plans had

been accepted by planning officers when they had been submitted as part of a
planning application, even though those school travel plans did not meet
government standards. In response to this, the Head of Development Management
has responded that in the case of some new schools e.g. Joseph Rowntree
Secondary School, the travel plan requirements are dealt with by conditions,



10.

11.

12.

13.

Page 11

requiring the travel plan to be submitted for approval. Once received, the planner
would normally forward these to the Council’s highways officers for comment before
accepting them, or require amended details to satisfy the Highway requirements.
This would not involve the planner judging the acceptability of the travel plan or
checking it against any government criteria, but relying on the highway team to do
so. In some cases e.g. English Martyrs, the travel plan was submitted with the
application and considered by highways colleagues at that time, with conditions
requiring adherence to the plan attached to the permission.

It should be noted, that in the case of both schools given as examples above, the
school travel plans were developed in conjunction with a School Travel Plan
Coordinator. This may not always be the case. In other instances work on a school
travel plan has commenced in support of a planning application, but having had
planning permission granted (with a condition that the travel plan be completed and
implemented) work on the travel plan has ceased and the condition has not been
enforced.

School Travel Plans - National Best Practice

In 2006, the Department for Transport commissioned a paper entitled ‘Making
School Travel Plans Work: Effects, Benefits and Success Factors at English
Schools’. Many of the comments, observations and examples contained therein are
still relevant — see Annex A.

The Regional School Travel Advisor has also helped in identifying examples of
national best practice across England, by using his network of regional contacts to
draw together a paper entitled ‘School Travel and Evidence data - Case Studies
August 2010: A) Examples of LA wide mode shift improvements’ — see Annex B.

A representative from Sustrans will be present at the meeting to discuss national
best practice in more detail. Sustrans are a leading UK charity who work with
families, communities, policy-makers and partner organisations to enable people to
travel by foot, bike or public transport for more of the journeys they make every day.
Their aim is to help people make healthier, cleaner and cheaper journeys, with
better places and spaces to move through and live in.

Best Practice In York

In order to evidence best practice in York, a number of schools were contacted
regarding their activities. Of those, the most notable response came from
Archbishop of York CE Junior School who documented their efforts and
achievements. It should be noted that, as is typical in many schools, their success
can be attributed to the enthusiasm of one committed individual who was prepared
to work with a school travel adviser where appropriate to achieve results. Feedback
from those schools identifying good practice and successful initiatives, is shown at
Annex C.

Other Travel Initiatives Undertaken in York

York schools have participated in a number of other initiatives including ‘Car Free
Day’ and the ‘Jack Archer Award’. Information on these and others that have
proved successful are shown at Annex D.




14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Page 12

School Travel Information Gathered From Recent Traffic Congestion Survey
At a previous meeting of this committee Members considered relevant information
gathered from a city-wide survey carried out as part of a scrutiny review on Traffic
Congestion in York. Members requested the data be re-analysed to identify the
distanced travelled to work of those responders who indicated that they use a car to
drop their children at school on their way to work see Annex E (to follow).

Obesity & Possible Links To Modes of Transport To School
The Health Improvement Manager at York PCT has provided some data on obesity
figures in reception and year 6 — see Annex F.

This information was gathered in support of a National Child Measurement
Programme (NCMP) which is a Department of Health led initiative to tackle the
national public service agreement target to reverse the rising tide of obesity and
overweight in the population, by ensuring that all individuals are able to maintain a
healthy weight. The government’s initial focus is on children, and by 2020 they aim
to have reduced the proportion of overweight and obese children to 2000 levels.
The indicator measures the percentage of children in reception year (ages 4-5) and
year 6 (ages 10-11) who are considered to be at risk of being overweight or obese.

North Yorkshire and York Overview

In the 2008/09 school year the percentage of children at risk of being overweight or
obese in reception year and year 6 was significantly lower than the national
average. In the previous school year the rate in reception year was significantly
higher than the national figure. The rate in year 6 has been significantly lower than
the national average f
[...]
ke races?

. How effective do you find them at not only encouraging walking and cycling to
school for the duration of the event, but in maintaining a reduction in car use
after the event?

. Does the school monitor car use to school?

. Does it use the census data it collects on mode of travel to school to help
monitor the effectiveness of any travel to school initiatives implemented?

. How helpful do you find contact with a school travel adviser in developing your
school travel plan?

. How beneficial do you find having contact with a school travel adviser in
developing walking and cycling initiatives to school?

. What would make you more likely to want to participate in sustainable travel

initiatives to school?



23.

24.

25.

26.

Page 14

. Has the Council worked with you to implement any Safe Routes to School
measures (making walking or cycling routes to school safer, improving
crossings and the like) in the last two years?

. If so, do you think that these measures have encouraged more walking,
cycling or scooting to school.

. If no safety measures have been implemented, are you aware of any that
could be made and have you reported them to anyone in the Council - If so to
who?

The details of the visits and the Members carrying out the visits are shown at Annex
H.

Options

Having considered the information within this report and its associated annexes,
Members may choose to:

« Ask questions of the Planning and Parking Enforcement officers present at the
meeting

« Amend the list of Members to carry out each school visit

. Draft some alternative questions to ask on the school visits

Recommendation

In light of the above options, Members are recommended to agree:

i. The arrangements for the school visits

ii.  The questions to be asked on the school visits

iii.  What further information (if any) is required in support of this review

In addition, Members are asked to agree any draft recommendations identified to
date.

Reason: To progress this review in line with scrutiny procedures and protocols

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Melanie Carr Andrew Docherty
Scrutiny Officer Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services

Scrutiny Services
Tel No. 01904 552063  Interim Report Approved |v | Date 5 October 2010

Wards Affected: Al| v

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers: N/A



Page 15

Annexes

Annex A — DfT Paper - ‘Making School Travel Plans Work: Effects, Benefits and
Success Factors at English Schools’

Annex B - ‘School Travel and Evidence data - Case Studies August 2010: A) Examples
of LA wide mode shift improvements’

Annex C — Best Practice in York

Annex D — Details on other Initiatives Undertaken in York

Annex E — Additional Data Taken From Recent Traffic Congestion Survey

Annex F — Information on Obesity Levels in York For Children in Reception & Year 6

Annex G — Information Currently Available to Schools Via CYC Website

Annex H — Planned Visits to Schools



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

Annex A

MAKING SCHOOL TRAVEL PLANS WORK:
EFFECTS, BENEFITS AND SUCCESS FACTORS AT ENGLISH SCHOOLS

Sally Cairns
Transport Research Laboratory and University College London

Carey Newson
Independent consultant working in collaboration with
Transport for Quality of Life and Transport 2000

This paper reports on study findings which are currently being finalised
in consultation with the UK Department for Transport.

1. INTRODUCTION

In June 2003, the UK Department for Transport commissioned Transport 2000
Trust, in collaboration with University College London, Adrian Davis
Associates, Sustrans, Cleary Hughes Associates and Transport for Quality of
Life, to investigate English school travel planning.

The study aimed to identify what individual schools had achieved; what factors
were important in determining achievement; and what constituted successful
local authority strategy for promoting and supporting school
[...]
 competition from 74 other local authorities to win the funding.
York joins the existing six Cycling Demonstration Towns, including Darlington and
Derby, which have already successfully implemented local cycling initiatives and
campaigns and increased the numbers of people cycling.



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 School Travel Plans - Further Evidence Gathering
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D
	Annex E
	Annex F
	Annex G
	Annex H

	Additional Paper Tabled at the Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCHOOL TRAVEL PLANS AD HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 13 OCTOBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS POTTER (CHAIR), ASPDEN, 
BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), D'AGORNE, FIRTH AND, 
MERRETT  

  

 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  In 
addition to the standard declarations for the committee the following 
interest was declared: 
 
Councillor Brooks declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 (minute 12 
refers) as a member of the Association of Teachers and Lecturers. 
 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held 

on 8 September 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair 
subject to minute 8 being amended to read  “previously a 
page had been funded by independent schools on 
CarShareYork”. 

 
 

11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

12. SCHOOL TRAVEL PLANS - FURTHER EVIDENCE GATHERING  
 
Members received a report that detailed information that had been 
gathered during the School Travel Plans Review and provided a framework 
for further evidence gathering. 
 
(i) Network Management and Parking Enforcement Around Schools 
 

Members questioned the Head of Environmental Enforcement and 
Parking Services regarding the arrangements that were in place to 
enforce parking restrictions around those schools where 
enforceable parking restrictions had been made.  Officers stated 
that, in addition to scheduled patrols, they operated on a risk 



management basis when allocating resources.  The hot-line 
telephone number had been publicised and a rapid response was 
possible using the motorbike team.  Last year 30 Penalty Charge 
Notices had been issued around schools; this was a higher number 
than some other authorities. Civil Enforcement Officers were 
required to wear a uniform and hence their presence also acted as a 
deterrent.   

 
Officers were asked if they were aware of strategies that had been 
effective in other parts of the country.  They stated that 
Bournemouth and Medway had invested in vehicles using CCTV 
recording equipment.  The costs of such vehicles and the necessary 
staffing would be between £50,000 and £100,000.   Consideration 
could be given to finding out whether there were authorities nearer 
to York that used such vehicles and if there would be the possibility 
of hiring the vehicles for a period of time.   

 
(ii) Planning 
 

Members sought clarification as to whether there were government 
standards in respect of school travel plans.  They were informed 
that there were no required standards but that guidance was 
available.  Criteria had been in place in respect of the standards 
required for schools to receive funding for travel plans.  This funding 
was, however, no longer available.  The committee suggested that 
the criteria that had been previously used by the Government in 
relation to funding for school travel plans, should be the standard 
required when school planning applications were considered. 

 
The Head of Development Management gave details of how travel 
plans were sometimes submitted as part of a school’s initial 
planning application.  A member of the Highway Development Team 
explained the process by which school travel plans were assessed 
when submitted as part of a planning application. 
 
Alternatively, sometimes the introduction of a travel plan was a 
condition of planning approval being granted. Members sought 
information as to how the conditions were enforced.  Officers 
explained that every effort was made to resolve any issues with the 
schools themselves, as it would not be possible for the council to 
take planning enforcement action against one of its local authority 
maintained schools.  Whilst conditions had to be imposed because 
the permission always relates to the land (the ownership or control 
over which may change), it was explained that there is no basis for 
the Council to in effect take enforcement action against itself.  In 
other planning cases, breaches of control on Council owned 
property have been resolved within the Authority through discussion 
between the relevant Directorates.  Members’ attention was drawn 
to two schools that were not currently complying with conditions that 
had been set in respect of travel plans.  Members expressed 
concern that schools were not subject to the same enforcement 
procedures as private individuals or businesses.   

 



(iii) School Travel Plans – National Best Practice 
 

A representative from Sustrans gave details of national best practice 
in respect of school travel plans.  Members’ attention was drawn to 
the paper commissioned by the Department for Transport entitled 
“Making School Travel Plans Work: Effects, Benefits and Success 
Factors at English Schools”.  Members were informed that some 
headteachers were concerned about liabilities that may arise if 
schools were to promote walking and cycling and hence it was 
useful for them to have someone available to support them with 
such initiatives.  Linking motivational support with small 
improvements to the infrastructure could have a significant impact.  
Other strategies included, raising awareness of the educational 
benefits of walking or cycling to school, promoting sustainable travel 
to staff and including information about school travel plans in the 
school prospectus.   

 
Details were given of initiatives that had proved to be successful in 
other parts of the country, as detailed in Annex B of the report.  
Discussion took place as to whether it would be worthwhile to 
implement a scheme similar to the “Footprints” initiative which had 
been instigated by Nottingham City Council.  Officers gave detail of 
a similar scheme that had taken place in York whereby the council 
provided some resources but the intention was that schools would 
continue with these projects, using their own resources where 
necessary. 

 
(iv) Best Practice in York 
 

Consideration was given to best practice in York, as detailed in 
Annex C of the report.  It was noted that a common feature of 
successful travel plans had been the involvement of a senior 
member of staff school travel plan champion and the support of the 
headteacher. 

 [as amended at meeting of 18 November 2010] 
 

Members noted that, although some schools had involved 
Governors in the drawing up and implementation of travel plans this 
was not the case in the majority of schools. This was an issue that 
could be given further consideration.  

 
Officers stated that their initial focus had been on ensuring that 
schools had travel plans in place and that their work was now 
developing to identify which strategies were working and which were 
not being as successful. 

 
The representative from Sustrans informed Members that data 
arising from the Bike It initiative would soon be available and could 
be provided for the Committee.  The analysis demonstrated an 
increase in families cycling and evidence of improvements in health 
and fitness as well as in children’s learning.   

 
 



 
 
(v) Successful Travel Initiatives in York 
 

Consideration was given to Annex D of the report which gave details 
of successful travel initiatives in York.  Additional information was 
tabled, which included an interim report on the Jack Archer Award - 
Roaming Romans Competition 2010.   
 
Members were updated on the Car Free Day that had taken place 
on 13 October 2010.  Unfortunately it had rained heavily on the day 
but the take-up of free bus tickets had been encouraging.  Details 
were given of the work that had taken place with schools, 
particularly Fishergate Primary School and St George’s Primary 
School.  Cycle try out sessions had taken place and had proved to 
be very successful.  A play entitled “What Happens when it Rains?” 
had also been arranged.  Pledge cards had been issued and figures 
on take-up would be provided to the committee in due course. 

 
(vi) Transition from Primary to Secondary School 
 

It was noted that many of the initiatives were targeted at primary 
schools and that different strategies were needed at secondary age 
level. Discussion took place as to whether more could be done in 
respect of the transition from primary to secondary school for 
example by instigating tutor-led cycling routes or encouraging pupils 
to cycle or walk on the induction days that were held.  It was noted 
that the distances from home to secondary school were often further 
than to primary school and that journeys were likely to be disparate.  
The introduction of diplomas would result in some pupils attending a 
different school for some subjects and hence consideration would 
need to be given to the travel arrangements. 

 
(vii) Cycle Ownership 
 

Members suggested that bike ownership may be an important factor 
and that when some children outgrew the cycle that they used at 
primary school they may not have access to an adult size cycle.  It 
was suggested that consideration could be given to offering a 
cycling allowance to pupils who were eligible for free transport to 
schools.    
 
Details were given of a ward-funded project that enabled young 
people to construct their own cycles and be taught about cycle 
maintenance and road safety awareness. The project was 
supported by the Police and it was hoped that it would also have 
benefits in terms of reducing anti-social behaviour. 

 
(viii) Tackling Traffic Congestion in York – Further Analysis of School 

Journeys 
 

Consideration was given to the further analysis that had been 
carried out on school journeys, as detailed in Annex E to the report.  



Members noted that 48% of those that travelled by car for 
school/nursery had a journey of less than two miles and that only 
15% lived more than five miles away.  It was noted that pressures 
on time may be a key factor for parents in deciding whether to take 
their child to school by car as part of their journey to work.   

 
(ix) Obesity Levels 
 

Consideration was given to the data on obesity levels in York for 
children in Reception and Year 6, as detailed in Annex F of the 
report.  Members agreed that, from the data provided, it was difficult 
to identify a direct link between obesity and possible links to modes 
of transport to school.   It was, however, suggested that more could 
be done to raise parents’/carers’ awareness of the known health, 
fitness and learning benefits if their child walked or cycled to school. 

 [as amended at meeting of 18 November 2010] 
 
(x) Information Available on Council Website 
 

Members noted the information that was available on the council’s 
website, as detailed in Annex G of the report.  Members suggested 
that it would be useful for information to be made available to 
parents on issues such as safe routes to school but noted that this 
would have resource implications. 

 
(xi) Visits to School 
 

Members finalised the arrangements for their visits to school, as 
detailed in Annex H of the report.  It was noted that Manor CE 
School had requested that the date of their visit be rescheduled and 
the date had provisionally been rearranged for Thursday 4 
November 2010 at 2.30 pm.   Councillor Brooks agreed to visit the 
St Wilfrid’s School on Tuesday 19 October with Councillor Potter. 

 
Consideration was given to the questions that Members would ask 
to staff and pupils.  Questions were agreed, based on some of the 
examples detailed in paragraph 22 of the report.   It was agreed that 
the responses would be made anonymous. 

 
(xii) Draft Recommendations 
 

Members were asked to consider draft recommendations that they 
would wish to see included in the final report.   It was agreed that 
the draft recommendations should include the following: 

• The council should adopt the government standards previously used 
for determining whether schools received travel plan funding as the 
required standards for development control purposes.   

• Whilst it was appropriate for the council to seek to resolve travel 
plan issues directly with schools it was also important that 
enforcement measures were implemented if necessary. 

• Raising awareness of school travel plans, including incentivisation 
and the promoting of best practice.   

 



It was agreed that further suggested draft recommendations from individual 
Members should be sent to the Scrutiny Officer to enable them to be 
amalgamated and circulated via email to the whole committee.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the arrangements for the school visits be as  

detailed in Annex H subject to the amendments 
agreed in paragraph (xi). 

 
  (ii) That the questions to be asked on the school visits be 

as agreed and circulated via email to Members and to 
the schools prior to the visits taking place. 

 
(iii) That suggested draft recommendations arising from 

the review be circulated to Members for consideration. 
 
REASON: To progress this review in line with scrutiny procedures and 
   protocols. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor R Potter, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 8.10 pm]. 


